Chhattisgarh Postpoll 2018-Survey Findings

Q1: In talking to people about this Vidhan Sabha election, we came to know that some people
were not able to vote. What about you - did you vote or did you not vote in this election?

!

1: Could not vote 60 2.0
2: Voted 2954 97.8
8: No response (NR) 7 2
Total 3022 100.0

a:

(If voted) Whom did you vote for?

N (%)

Valid (%)

Valid 01: Congtress 1271 42.1 43.0

02: BJP 974 32.2 33.0

03: BSP 114 3.8 3.9

04: JCC-J 225 7.4 7.6

08: GGP 82 2.7 2.8

09: JD(U) 11 4 4

10: SP 9 3 3

14: AAP 204 6.7 6.9

22: JCC-BSP Alliance 12 4 4

92: NOTA 8 3 3

95: Independent 17 .6 .6

97: Other smaller party 11 4 4

98: Can't say/No response 15 5 5

Total 2954 97.8 100.0
Missing 99: Not Voted 68 2.2
Total 3022 100.0

b:  (Ifvoted) When did you finally make up your mind about whom to vote for?
N (%) | Valid (%)

Valid 1: On the day of voting 683 22.6 23.1

2: A day or two before voting 568 18.8 19.2

3: Earlier, during the campaign 358 11.8 12.1

4: Even before the campaign started 624 20.7 21.1

5: After candidates were declared 536 17.7 18.1

6: After campaigned by Modi 22 7 7
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N (%) | Valid (%)
7: Others 10 3 3
8: Can't say/No response 153 5.1 5.2
Total 2954 97.8 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 68 2.2
Total 3022 100.0

C:

(If voted) Did the election officer correctly put the mark on your finger?

N (%)

Valid (%)

Valid 1: Checked, but mark not found 209 6.9 7.1
2: Checked and mark found 2543 84.1 86.1
8: Could not check the mark 203 0.7 6.9
Total 2954 97.8 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 68 2.2
Total 3022 100.0
d:  (Ifvoted) In deciding who to vote, were you guided by anyone?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 1811 59.9 61.3
2: Yes 755 25.0 25.6
8: Can't say 389 12.9 13.2
Total 2954 97.8 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 68 2.2
Total 3022 100.0
e (Ifyes in QI1d) Whose advice did you pay attention to/go by the most?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Local Political Leader 95 3.2 12.6
02: Husband/wife 158 5.2 21.0
03: Other family members 293 9.7 38.8
04: Caste/community leaders/church 32 1.1 43
05: Friends/neighbours 32 1.0 4.2
06: Co-workers/colleagues 20 7 2.7
07: Village Pradhan/Sarpanch 12 4 1.6
08: No one, I voted on my own 82 2.7 10.9
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| (%) Valid (%)
98: Can’t say /No response 30 1.0 4.0
Total 755 25.0 100.0
Missing 99: N.A. 2267 75.0
Total 3022 100.0
f: (If not voted) What was the main reason due to which you could not vote in this
election?
N (%) | Valid (%)
Valid 01: Out of station 15 5 25.4
02: Not well 11 4 18.7
03: No interest/did not feel like voting 1 .0 1.2
10: My name was not in voter list 3 1 4.2
11: Others 1 0 1.8
98: Can’t say /No response 29 1.0 48.6
Total 60 2.0 100.0
Missing 99: N.A. 2961 98.0
Total 3022 100.0
Q2: What mattered to you more while deciding whom to vote for in the recent election -

party, local candidate or the chief ministerial candidate of a party?

1: Party 1053 34.8
2: Candidate 1318 43.6
3: Chief Minister 242 8.0
4: Naredra Modi 35 1.1
5: Rahul Gandhi 100 33
7: Others 18 .6
8: No opinion 256 8.5
Total 3022 100.0

Q3: After this election who would you prefer as the Chief Minister of Chhattisgarh?

01: Raman Singh 881 29.2

02: Dharamlal Kaushik 17 .6
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Y (%)
03: Saroj Pandey 2 1
04: Ajay Chandrakar 0 0
05: Amar Agarwal 6 2
06: Brij Mohan Agarwal 16 5
08: Rajesh Munat 11 4
09: Ramsewak Paikra 1 0
11: Ramesh Bais 1 0
13: Anyone/any other leader from BJP 47 1.6
14: Bhupesh Baghel 515 17.0
15: TS Singh Deo 178 5.9
16: Charan Das Mahant 19 .6
19: Shiv Kumar Dhahariya 1 .0
21: Karuna Shukla 162 5.4
23: Anyone/any other leader from Congtess 55 1.8
24: Ajit Jogi (JCC) 330 10.9
25: Amit Jogi (JCC) 13 4
26: Renu Jogi (JCC) 2 1
27: OP Vajpayee (BSP) 31 1.0
28: Nand Kishore Raj (GGP) 11 4
35: Mayawati 4 N
36: Rahul Gandhi 71 2.3
97: Any other non-Congtress, non-BJP leader 52 1.7
98: No Response 593 19.6
Total 3022 100.0
Q4: During the elections people participate in various activities related to election. Did you
participate during the recent election campaign?
a:  Attended election meetings
)
1: No 2048 67.8
2: Yes 880 29.1
8: No response 94 3.1
Total 3022 100.0
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b:

Participated in processions/rallies

N (%)
1: No 2036 67.4
2: Yes 889 29.4
8: No response 96 3.2
Total 3022 100.0
c:  Went home to home for canvassing
%)
1: No 2185 72.3
2: Yes 697 23.1
8: No response 140 4.6
Total 3022 100.0
d:  Collected or gave funds
N (%)
1: No 2699 89.3
2: Yes 181 6.0
8: No response 142 4.7
Total 3022 100.0
e:  Distributed pamphlets/ put up posters
(o)
1: No 2350 77.8
2: Yes 545 18.0
8: No response 127 4.2
Total 3022 100.0
Q5: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the performance of the ruling BJP state government
in Chhattisgarh?

1: Fully satisfied 406 13.4
2: Somewhat satisfied 1134 37.5
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3: Somewhat dissatisfied 955 31.6
4: Fully dissatisfied 334 11.0
8: No response 194 6.4
Total 3022 100.0
Qo: Did any candidates or workers of the following parties came to your house during the

campaign to ask for your vote?

a Congress

1: No 509 16.9
2: Yes 2484 82.2
8: No response 29 1.0
Total 3022 100.0
b:  BJP
(%)
1: No 611 20.2
2: Yes 2378 78.7
8: No response 34 1.1
Total 3022 100.0

¢ Janta Congress/BSP

1: No 907 30.0
2: Yes 2067 68.4
8: No response 47 1.6
Total 3022 100.0
Q7: During the campaign, did the following parties contact you through phone call, recorded

voice call, political messages?

a Congress

!

(o)

Lokniti-Centre for the Study of Developing Societies, CSDS

Page 6




Chhattisgarh Postpoll 2018-Survey Findings

(%)
1: No 2359 78.0
2: Yes 500 16.5
8: No response 163 5.4
Total 3022 100.0
b:  BJP
) D)
1: No 2346 77.6
2: Yes 498 16.5
8: No response 177 5.9
Total 3022 100.0
¢ Janta Congress/BSP
(o)
1: No 2492 82.5
2: Yes 356 11.8
8: No response 173 5.7
Total 3022 100.0

Q8: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the petformance of the BJP/NDA/Modi
government over the last four and a half years?

(%)

!

1: Fully satisfied 374 12.4
2: Somewhat satisfied 1160 38.4
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 883 29.2
4: Fully dissatisfied 261 8.6
8: No response 343 11.4
Total 3022 100.0
QO: How important are these issues for you during election - very important, somewhat

important, less important. Not important?

a:  Ayodhya Temple/Mosque dispute

(o)

!
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| (%)
1: Very important 670 22.2
2: Somewhat important 914 30.2
3: Very less important 502 16.6
4: Not at all important 236 7.8
8: No response 701 23.2
Total 3022 100.0
b:  Reservation issue
| (%)
1: Very important 522 17.3
2: Somewhat important 1042 34.5
3: Very less important 531 17.6
4: Not at all important 230 7.6
8: No response 697 23.1
Total 3022 100.0
c Naxalism

1: Very important 679 22.5
2: Somewhat important 858 28.4
3: Very less important 550 18.2
4: Not at all important 252 8.3
8: No response 683 22.6
Total 3022 100.0

Q10:  Have you heard about PNB/Nirav Modi Scam?

1: No 1247 41.3
2: Yes 1205 39.9
8: No response 570 18.9
Total 3022 100.0
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a (If heard) So are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the action taken by the
government in the Nirav Modi scam?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Fully satisfied 57 1.9 4.7
2: Somewhat satisfied 278 9.2 23.1
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 337 11.2 28.0
4: Fully dissatisfied 296 9.8 24.5
8: No response 237 7.8 19.7
Total 1205 39.9 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1817 60.1
Total 3022 100.0
Q11:  Have you heard of the controversy surrounding the Rafale aircraft deal between India
and France?
N (%)
1: No 1409 46.6
2: Yes 956 31.7
8: No response 657 21.7
Total 3022 100.0
a (If heard) Do you believe there has been some wrong doing by the government in
the Rafale aircraft deal?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 310 10.3 32.4
2: Yes 287 9.5 30.0
8: No response 359 11.9 37.5
Total 956 31.7 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 2065 68.3
Total 3022 100.0
Q12:  Have you heard/read about the following schemes?
a: Saraswati Cycle Yojana
1: Heard 2691 89.1
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2: Not heard

331

10.9

Total

3022

100.0

a(a): (If heard or read) Have you or your family benefited from Saraswati Cycle
Yojana?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefitted 1201 39.7 44.6
2: Not benefitted 1444 47.8 53.7
8: Don't know 46 1.5 1.7
Total 2691 89.1 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 331 10.9
Total 3022 100.0

b:  Sanchar Kranti Yojana

1: Heard 2844 94.1
2: Not heard 178 5.9
Total 3022 100.0

b(a): (If heard) Have you or your family benefitted from the Sanchar Kranti Yojana?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Benefitted 1692 56.0 59.5
2: Not benefitted 1109 36.7 39.0
8: Don't know 43 1.4 1.5
Total 2844 94.1 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 178 5.9

Total 3022 100.0

c Shram Anna Yojana

1: Heard 2047 67.7

2: Not heard 975 32.3

Total 3022 100.0
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N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefitted 947 31.3 46.3
2: Not benefitted 1017 33.6 49.7
8: Don't know 84 2.8 4.1
Total 2047 67.7 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 975 32.3
Total 3022 100.0

d:  Mukhyamantri Awas Yojana

1: Heard 2697 89.3
2: Not heard 325 10.7
Total 3022 100.0

d(a): (Ifheard) Have you or your family benefited from Mukhyamantri Awas Yojana?

hY (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Benefitted 1102 36.5 40.8
2: Not benefitted 1510 50.0 56.0
8: Don't know 86 2.8 3.2
Total 2697 89.3 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 325 10.7

Total 3022 100.0

e: Have you heard/read about Ujjwala Yojana?

1: Heard 2763 91.4
2: Not heard 259 8.6
Total 3022 100.0

e(a): (Ifheard) Have you or your family benefited from Ujjwala Yojana?

Valid

1: Benefitted

1632

54.0

Valid (%)

59.0
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N (%) Valid (%)
2: Not benefitted 1081 35.8 39.1
8: Don't know 51 1.7 1.8
Total 2763 91.4 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 259 8.6
Total 3022 100.0
f: Saubhagya Scheme or Sahaj Bijli

1: Heard 2042 67.6
2: Not heard 980 32.4
Total 3022 100.0
f(a): (Ifheard) Have you ot your family benefited from Saubhagya Scheme/Sahaj Bijli?
N (%0) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefitted 923 30.6 45.2
2: Not benefitted 1060 35.1 51.9
8: Don't know 59 1.9 2.9
Total 2042 67.6 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 980 324
Total 3022 100.0
g:  Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana

1: Heard 2550 84.4
2: Not heard 472 15.6
Total 3022 100.0

g(a): (If heard) Have you or your family benefited from Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima

Yojana?

Valid

Valid (%)
1: Benefitted 777 25.7 30.5
2: Not benefitted 1611 53.3 63.2
8: Don't know 162 5.4 6.4
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N (%) Valid (%)
Total 2550 84.4 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 472 15.6
Total 3022 100.0
h:  Pradhan Mantri Jan Dhan Yojana

1: Heard 2676 88.6
2: Not heard 346 11.4
Total 3022 100.0

h(a): (If heard) Have you or your family benefited from Pradhan Mantri Jan Dhan

Yojana?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefitted 1418 46.9 53.0
2: Not benefitted 1134 37.5 42.4
8: Don't know 125 4.1 4.7
Total 2676 88.6 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 346 11.4
Total 3022 100.0

1

Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana

1: Heard 1733 57.3

2: Not heard 1289 42.7

Total 3022 100.0
i(a): (If heard) Have you or your family benefited from Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya

Yojana?
N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Benefitted 406 13.4 23.4

2: Not benefitted 1235 40.9 71.3

8: Don't know 91 3.0 5.3

Total 1733 57.3 100.0
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Missing

9: N.A.

1289

42.7

Valid (%)

Total

3022

100.0

j Employment guarantee scheme or MNREGA

1: Heard 2584 85.5

2: Not heard 438 14.5

Total 3022 100.0

j(@: (Ifheard) Have you or your family benefited from MNREGA?
N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Benefitted 1123 37.2 43.5

2: Not benefitted 1312 43.4 50.8

8: Don't know 150 5.0 5.8

Total 2584 85.5 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 438 14.5
Total 3022 100.0

Q13:  (Ask only in villages) Are people in your area getting more jobs than before under

MNREGA of less?
N %) | Valid (%)

Valid 1: More 239 7.9 9.9
2: Less 693 22.9 28.7
3: Same as before 921 30.5 38.2
8: No response 559 18.5 23.2
Total 2412 79.8 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 610 20.2

Total 3022 100.0

Q14:  Thinking of how you (or your family in the case of first time voter) have voted in the last

three/four assembly elections in Chhattisgarh, how would you describe yourself? Which

party’s supporter have you been mostly?

01: Congtress

1301

43.1
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02: BJP 1140 37.7
03: BSP 50 1.7
04: JCC-J 54 1.8
07: NCP 1 0
08: GGP 1 0
09: JD(U) 11 4
10: SP 9 3
14: AAP 119 4.0
18: JD(S) 2 1
24: SAPAKS 1 0
98: Can't say/No response 333 11.0
Total 3022 100.0
Q15:  What was the single most important issue for you while voting in this election?

N (%)

Valid

(o)

Valid 01: Employment/Unemployment/Lack of jobs 795 26.3 26.4
02: Poverty/the gap between rich and poot/inequality 231 7.6 7.7
03: Hunger/food/clothes 30 1.0 1.0
04: Housing related 81 2.7 2.7
05: Inflation/rising prices 522 17.3 17.4
06: Increasing prices of petrol, diesel 9 3 3
07: Development/lack of development 200 0.6 6.7
08: Good governance 21 7 7
09: Lack of good governance 15 5 5
10: Change of regime/anti-incumbent 23 8 8
11: Want the government to return/pro-incumbent 6 2 2
12: Corruption 165 5.5 5.5
13: Corruption of Central government 3 1 1
14: PNB/Nirav Modi scam 5 2 2
16: Corruption of state government 2 1 1
17: Bribery 32 1.0 1.1
18: Roads, bridges, transport, bus service 64 2.1 2.1
19: Water related/clean drinking water 10 3 3
20: Electricity related/electricity supply 4 1 1
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N (%) Valid
)

21: Health/hospital/doctors 15 5 5
22: Education/school/college/studies/teachers 36 1.2 1.2
23: Farmers’ problems/ctisis in the farm sector 19 .6 .6
24: Crop prices/not getting the right price for crops 8 3 3
25: Communalism, religious tension, atrocities against 2 A1 1
minorities

26: Casteism, caste based discrimination 12 4 4
27: Discrimination against upper castes 2 1 1
28: Discrimination against women 8 3 3
29: Safety of women/rape/harassment 15 5 5
30: Crime/poor law and order situation 12 4 4
31: Terrorism 17 .6 .6
32: Reservation 39 1.3 1.3
33: Lack of cleanliness, sanitation 4 A 1
34: Intolerance/cutbs on freedom of expression 3 1 1
35: Dynastic politics, nepotism 1 0 0
36: Pollution 2 A 1
37: Climate change 9 3 3
39: Black money problem 24 8 8
40: Demonetization 21 7 7
41: GST 7 2 2
42: Alcoholism/drugs 31 1.0 1.0
43: Exam paper leaks/SSC/CBSE 1 .0 0
45: Salary, pension, wages, allowances 7 2 2
46: Cow protection/cow killing 2 1 1
48: Ayodhya, Ram temple issue 1 0 .0
50: SC-ST Act controversy 6 2 2
51: Tribal rights/problems 1 .0 0
52: Pathalgarhi 1 .0 0
53: Problem of Naxalism 4 A 1
57: Vote for Congtress 4 1 1
58: Vote for BJP 2 A A
00: Vote for a party 1 0 0
61: Vote for a candidate 1 .0 .0
70: Vote for Raman Singh 1 0 0
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N (%) Valid
%)
72: Vote for Ajit Jogi 1 .0 0
73: Sex CD scandal 1 .0 0
97: Some other issues 7 2 2
98: Can’t say 462 15.3 15.4
Total 3005 99.4 100.0
Missing | 99: Not voted 17 .6
Total 3022 | 100.0

Q16: Do you like or dislike the following leaders?

a Raman Singh

1: Fully like 1024 33.9
2: Somewhat like 1189 39.3
3: Somewhat dislike 493 16.3
4: Fully dislike 214 7.1
8: No opinion 102 3.4
Total 3022 100.0

b: Bhupesh Baghel

1: Fully like 841 27.8
2: Somewhat like 1295 42.9
3: Somewhat dislike 426 14.1
4: Fully dislike 108 3.6
8: No opinion 272 9.0
9: Not heard 81 2.7
Total 3022 100.0

c: Narendra Modi

1: Fully like

1235

40.9

2: Somewhat like

1007

33.3
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3: Somewhat dislike 400 13.2
4: Fully dislike 269 8.9
8: No opinion 97 3.2
9: Not heard 14 5
Total 3022 100.0
d: Ajit Jogi
1: Fully like 823 27.2
2: Somewhat like 1303 43.1
3: Somewhat dislike 639 21.1
4: Fully dislike 132 4.4
8: No opinion 123 4.1
9: Not heard 1 .0
Total 3022 100.0

e Rahul Gandhi

1: Fully like 847 28.0
2: Somewhat like 1471 48.7
3: Somewhat dislike 460 15.2
4: Fully dislike 125 4.1
8: No opinion 103 3.4
9: Not heard 15 5
Total 3022 100.0
f: Amit Shah
1: Fully like 452 15.0
2: Somewhat like 1332 441
3: Somewhat dislike 587 19.4
4: Fully dislike 215 7.1
8: No opinion 295 9.8
9: Not heard 140 4.6
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Total 3022 100.0

Q17:  Have you ever been denied the following these because you didn’t have your Aadhaar
card/number or your biometrics didn’t match or because of some technical glitches or
the server being down?

a:  Food grains/ration that you were supposed to get

1: No 1464 48.5
2: Yes 1101 36.4
8: No response 457 15.1
Total 3022 100.0

b:  Any govt. scheme benefit that you were eligible for

1: No 1353 44.8
2: Yes 1074 355
8: No response 595 19.7
Total 3022 100.0

Q18:  People have different opinions about the temple-mosque issue of Ayodhya. Some say it
should be resolved by the Supreme Court. Some say it should be resolved through a
discussion between Hindu and Muslim leaders without involving the court. Some others
feel that the Parliament should enact a law to resolve the matter, and some other feel that
the government should bring in an Ordinance. What’s your opinion?

1: Supreme Court 1253 41.5
2: Discussion outside court 208 6.9
3: Law by Parliament 234 7.7
4: Ordinance 1 .0
5: Others 129 4.3
8: No response 1197 39.6
Total 3022 100.0
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Q19:  Now I will ask you about the recently held assembly elections in Chhattisgarh. Do you
think that elections were conducted fairly, somewhat fairly or that there were

malpractices/rigging?

1: Fairly 1243 41.1
2: Somewhat fairly 690 22.8
3: Malpractices/rigging 135 4.5
8: Can't say/Don't know 954 31.6
Total 3022 100.0
Q20:  How much development has taken place in the following places in the last 5 years—a lot,

somewhat, very little or none at all?

a:  Inyour immediate atea/locality

1: A lot 283 9.4
2: Somewhat 1351 44.7
3: Very little 865 28.6
4: Not at all 391 12.9
8: Can't say 133 4.4
Total 3022 100.0
b:  In your village/city
()
1: A lot 247 8.2
2: Somewhat 1316 43.5
3: Very little 967 32.0
4: Not at all 351 11.6
8: Can't say 142 4.7
Total 3022 100.0

c:  Whole of Chhattisgarh

1: A lot

212

7.0

2: Somewhat

1171

38.8
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N (%)
3: Very little 971 321
4: Not at all 347 11.5
8: Can't say 320 10.6
Total 3022 100.0

Q21:  According to you has the Chhattisgarh government succeeded or failed in looking after

the interests of your Caste-community?

| N (%)
1: Fully succeeded 192 6.4
2: Somewhat succeeded 1297 42.9
3: Somewhat failed 633 20.9
4: Fully failed 519 17.2
8: No response 381 12.6
Total 3022 100.0
Q22:  How corrupt do you consider the following governments in the State — very, somewhat,
very little or not at all?
a Raman government in the State
N (%)
1: Very corrupt 383 12.7
2: Somewhat corrupt 1252 414
3: Very less corrupt 465 15.4
4: Not at all corrupt 398 13.2
8: No response 524 17.3
Total 3022 100.0
b Modi government at the Centre
N (o)
1: Very corrupt 393 13.0
2: Somewhat corrupt 1150 38.1
3: Very less corrupt 502 16.6
4: Not at all corrupt 463 15.3
8: No response 514 17.0
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Total 3022 100.0
Q23:  How much faith do you have in these — a lot, somewhat, not much or none at all?
a Fairness of the Election Commission in conducting elections
Y (%)
1: Alot 1497 49.5
2: Somewhat 709 23.5
3: Very little 362 12.0
4: None at all 66 2.2
8: No response 387 12.8
Total 3022 100.0
b:  Fairness of the Supreme Court while adjudicating cases
Y (%)
1: Alot 1503 49.7
2: Somewhat 798 26.4
3: Very little 269 8.9
4: None at all 68 2.2
8: No response 384 12.7
Total 3022 100.0
¢ EVM, the machine on which you press your button for voting

1: A lot 1208 40.0
2: Somewhat 858 28.4
3: Very little 352 11.6
4: None at all 196 6.5
8: No response 408 13.5
Total 3022 100.0
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Q24:  Some people argue that Aadhar should be made mandatory for availing benefits of
government welfare schemes as it ensures elimination of bogus (farzi) beneficiaries.
There are others however who argue that Aadhar should not be made mandatory for
availing benefits of government welfare schemes as there have been some cases where
genuine beneficiaries have got excluded because of lack of Aadhar or problems related to

it? What is your opinion?

1: Mandatory 1688 55.9
2: Not mandatory 1014 33.6
8: No response 320 10.6
Total 3022 100.0

Q25:  If Lok Sabha elections are held in the country tomorrow then which party will you vote

for?

01: Congtress 1197 39.6
02: BJP 1017 33.6
03: BSP 78 2.6
04: JCC-J 127 4.2
07: NCP 1 0
08: GGP 20 7
09: JD(U) 12 4
10: SP 9 3
14: AAP 140 4.6
24: SAPAKS 2 1
92: NOTA 0 0
95: Independent 9 3
97: Other smaller party 11 4
98: Can't say/No response 398 13.2
Total 3022 100.0

Q26:  Suppose the Congress party forms the government in Chhattisgarh after the election,
then in such a situation who should be the Chief Minister?

01: Raman Singh 116 3.8

02: Dharamlal Kaushik 2 1

04: Ajay Chandrakar 1 0
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N 0
05: Amar Agarwal 6 2
06: Brij Mohan Agarwal 1 .0
08: Rajesh Munat 1 0
09: Ramsewak Paikra 1 0
11: Ramesh Bais 1 0
13: Anyone/any other leader from BJP 1 .0
14: Bhupesh Baghel 794 26.3
15: TS Singh Deo 365 12.1
16: Charan Das Mahant 50 1.7
17: Tamradhwaj Sahu 4 1
18: Satyanarayan Sharma 0
19: Shiv Kumar Dhahariya 3 1
20: Kawasi Lakhma 1 0
21: Karuna Shukla 244 8.1
22: Arvind Netam 4 1
23: Anyone/any other leader from Congtess 121 4.0
24: Ajit Jogi (JCC) 145 4.8
25: Amit Jogi (JCC) 3 1
36: Rahul Gandhi 78 2.6
97: Any other non-Congtress, non-BJP leader 4 1
98: No Response 1075 35.6
Total 3022 100.0
Q27:  Are there activities of the Vanavasi Kalyan Ashram in your area?
N
1: No 1717 56.8
2: Yes 328 10.9
8: Don't know 977 32.3
Total 3022 100.0

Q28: Do you have an Aadhaar card?

1: No

168

5.6

2: Yes

2790

92.3
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8: No response 64 2.1
Total 3022 100.0
Q29:  The BJP has been in governing in Chhattisgarh for the last 15 years. Some people says

they have done development and will get another chance, a new party’s government

should get a chance?

N (%)

1: BJP will get another chance 932 30.8
2: Another party will get a chance 1400 46.3
3: There’s been no development so where’s the question of another chance 331 11.0
8: No response 359 11.9
Total 3022 | 100.0
Q30:  Now I am going to read out three statements about Naxalism. Please tell me which

statement do you agree with most?

I (%)

1: Naxalism/Maoism should be dealt with by deploying security forces in 380 12.6
large numbers and using maximum force

2: Naxalism/Maoism should be dealt with by providing justice and addressing | 1564 51.7
the grievances of adivasis so that they no longer have reason to support the
Maoists

3: Naxalism/Maoism should be dealt with by putsuing the possibility of a 098 23.1
ceasefire and dialogue with the Maoists

8: No response 380 12.6
Total 3022 | 100.0

Q31: (7o be only asked to farmers in villages) How often do you get the right price for your

crop/s whete you usually sell it - always, many times, sometimes, rarely or never?

) (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Always 160 5.3 6.9
2: Many times 269 8.9 11.6
3: Sometimes 570 18.9 24.7
4: Rarely 627 20.7 27.1
5: Sometimes 98 3.2 4.2
8: No response 588 19.5 25.4
Total 2312 76.5 100.0
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Valid (%)

Missing 9: N.A. 710 23.5
Total 3022 100.0

Q32:  Can you tell me very briefly what NOTA Is?

h (%)
1: Respondent gave correct answer 944 31.3
2: Respondent gave incorrect answer 359 11.9
8: Did not give any answer 1719 56.9
Total 3022 100.0

Q33:  So NOTA is the option given right at the end of a voting machine or EVM which lets a
voter reject all candidates who are contesting in a constituency. I would like to know your
opinion on NOTA. Do you think voters should opt for NOTA if they don't like any of
the candidates or do you think by opting for NOTA, voters just end up wasting their
votes?

1: Should opt for NOTA if candidates bad 849 28.1
2: NOTA is wastage of votes 846 28.0
8: No response 1327 43.9
Total 3022 100.0

Q34: How often do you do the following to getting news — daily, sometimes, very less or never?

a: Watch news on television

1: Daily 907 30.0

2: Sometimes 1089 36.1

3: Very less 437 14.5

4: Never 445 14.7

8: No response 143 4.7

Total 3022 100.0
b:  Listen to news on radio

(%)

!
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N D)
1: Daily 334 11.1
2: Sometimes 908 30.1
3: Very less 891 29.5
4: Never 735 24.3
8: No response 154 5.1
Total 3022 100.0
¢ Read the newspaper/s
N 0]
1: Daily 670 22.2
2: Sometimes 796 26.3
3: Very less 474 15.7
4: Never 900 29.8
8: No response 181 6.0
Total 3022 100.0
d:  Read news on internet

1: Daily 212 7.0
2: Sometimes 504 16.7
3: Very less 458 15.2
4: Never 1554 51.4
8: No response 293 9.7
Total 3022 100.0
Q35:  How often do you use these - many times a day, once or twice a day, a few days a week, a

few days a month, very less or never?

a: Facebook

1: Many times a day 149 4.9
2: Once or twice a day 357 11.8
3: A few days a week 242 8.0
4: A few days a month 126 4.2
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5: Very less 225 7.5
6: Never 890 29.4
7: Don’t have an account 581 19.2
8: No response 451 14.9
Total 3022 100.0

b: Twitter

(%0)

!

1: Many times a day 34 1.1
2: Once or twice a day 181 6.0
3: A few days a week 151 5.0
4: A few days a month 129 4.3
5: Very less 135 4.5
6: Never 1135 37.6
7: Don’t have an account 755 25.0
8: No response 502 16.6
Total 3022 100.0
c Whatsapp
1: Many times a day 339 11.2
2: Once or twice a day 424 14.0
3: A few days a week 185 6.1
4: A few days a month 116 3.8
5: Very less 136 4.5
6: Never 769 25.4
7: Don’t have an account 569 18.8
8: No response 484 16.0
Total 3022 100.0
Q36:  Should the cutrent Raman/BJP government in Chhattisgarh get another chance?
1: No 1456 48.2
2: Yes 912 30.2
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8: No response/Can’t say

655

21.7

Total

3022

100.0

BACKGROUND INFORMATION|

Z1: What is your age?

Valid 1: Up to 25 yrs 692 22.9 22.9
2: 26-35 yrs 732 24.2 24.2
3: 36-45 yrs 0686 22.7 22.7
4: 46-55 yrs 465 15.4 15.4
5: 56 yrs. and above 446 14.7 14.8
Total 3021 100.0 100.0
Missing 98: No answer 1 .0
Total 3022 100.0
72: Gender
|
1: Male 1541 51.0
2: Female 1478 48.9
3: Others 3 1
Total 3022 100.0
73: Up to what level have you studied?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 0: Non Literate 713 23.6 23.6
1: Below Primary 145 4.8 4.8
2: Primary pass/ Middle fail 394 13.1 13.1
3: Middle pass/Matric Fail 301 10.0 10.0
4: Matric 467 15.5 15.5
5: Intermediate/ College no degree 048 21.4 21.4
6: Graduate or equivalent 300 9.9 9.9
7: Post Graduate 45 1.5 1.5
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8: Professional Degrees and Higher Research 6 2 2
Total 3019 99.9 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 3 1
Total 3022 | 100.0
Z4: What is your Occupation?
N (%)
01: Scientists 9 3
02: Engineers 3 1
03: Doctors 2 1
04: Lawyers 4 A1
05: Accountants 27 9
06: College/Univ. Teachers 1
08: Modern Artists 2 1
09: Other higher professionals 0
10: Science and engineering technicians 8 3
11: Computer operators 10 3
12: Alternative doctors 2 1
13: Medical technicians 2 1
14: School teachers 43 1.4
15: Nursery teachers 10 3
16: Folk and commercial artists 2 1
18: Priests 5 2
19: Other lower professionals 5 2
22: Managers 6 2
24: Officials Class 11 4 1
25: Class III Employee (Clerical) 4 1
26: Superintendents 2 1
27: Traditional clerks 0 0
28: Class IV Employee 9 3
29: Other administrative, managerial and clerical workers 1 0
30: Big businessmen 10 3
31: Medium businessmen 14 5
32: Small businessmen 93 3.1
33: Petty shopkeeper 18 .6
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N (%)
34: Hawkers, Vendors 6 2
35: Sales executives 1 .0
306: Salespersons 21 i
37: Shop Assistants 16 5
38: Rentier 15 5
39: Other businessmen 2 A
40: Waiters 14 .5
41: Dhobi 4 |
42: Barbers, beauticians 3 A
43: Ayahs, maids, domestic servants 1 .0
44: Chowkidars, caretakers 20 7
45: Sweepers, scavengers 5 2
49: Other service workers 3 A
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 40 1.3
51: Electricians, Plumbers 7 2
53: Tailors 35 1.2
54: Weavers 22 7
55: Shoemakers 2 1
56: Blacksmiths 3 |
57: Carpenters 8 3
59: Other skilled workers 2 1
60: Miners 1 .0
61: Masons, bricklayers 4 1
62: Potters 10 3
64: Furniture, basket, mat makers 2
65: Rickshaw-pullers 4 1
66: Unskilled labourers 16 5
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 2 A1
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 12 4
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 386 12.8
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 99 3.3
75: Tenant-cultivators 5+ Acres 0 .0
76: Tenant-cultivators 0-5 Acres 36 1.2
77: Plantation workers 2 A
78: Agricultural labourers rearers 362 12.0
79: Other agriculture workers 32 1.1
Lokniti-Centre for the Study of Developing Societies, CSDS Page 31




Chhattisgarh Postpoll 2018-Survey Findings

N (%)
80: Live-stock farming 19 .6
81: Dairy farming 7 2
82: Poultry farming 6 2
85: Hunters and trappers 1 0
86: Fishermen 13 4
90: House-wife/husband 839 27.8
91: Students not seeking employment 247 8.2
92: Employment seckers 36 1.2
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 78 2.6
95: Any other occupation 2 1
96: Political activists, missionaties 1 .0
98: Unidentifiable or unclassifiable 270 8.9
99: Not ascertained 3 1
Total 3022 100.0

a:  Are you the main earner of your household?

1: No 1990 65.8
2: Yes 1032 34.2
Total 3022 100.0

b:  (If No in Z4a) What is the occupation of the main earner of your household?

N | (%)  Vald

%)
Valid 01: Scientists 1 .0 |
02: Engineers 23 .8 1.1
03: Doctors 1 .0 A
04: Lawyers 7 2 4
05: Accountants 1 0 A
07: Writers 2 A A
08: Modern Artists 1 .0 .0
11: Computer operators 3 1 1
12: Alternative doctors 1 .0 .0
14: School teachers 28 9 1.4
15: Nursery teachers 6 2 3
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N | (%)  Vald
)

18: Priests 3 A 2
21: Elected Officials: District level elected officials 2 1 A1
23: Officials Class I 1 .0 .0
24: Officials Class 11 8 3 4
25: Class III Employee (Clerical) 9 3 5
26: Superintendents 0 0 0
27: Traditional clerks 2 A A
28: Class IV Employee 12 4 .6
29: Other administrative, managerial and clerical 3 1 2
workers

30: Big businessmen 26 .8 1.3
31: Medium businessmen 34 1.1 1.7
32: Small businessmen 138 4.6 6.9
33: Petty shopkeeper 53 1.8 2.7
34: Hawkers, Vendots 4 1 2
35: Sales executives 8 3 4
306: Salespersons 14 5 7
37: Shop Assistants 22 7 1.1
38: Rentier 26 9 1.3
39: Other businessmen 3 1 A1
40: Waiters 8 3 4
41: Dhobi 3 | 2
42: Barbers, beauticians 7 2 3
43: Ayahs, maids, domestic servants 0 .0 .0
44: Chowkidars, caretakers 13 4 7
45: Sweepers, scavengers 1 0 0
49: Other service workers 3 1 2
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 24 .8 1.2
51: Electricians, Plumbers 34 1.1 1.7
52: Jewellers 1 0 A1
53: Tailors 22 7 1.1
54: Weavers 5 2 2
56: Blacksmiths 2 A A
57: Carpenters 8 3 4
59: Other skilled workers 7 2 3
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N | (%)  Vald

%)
60: Miners 3 A A
61: Masons, bricklayers 12 4 .6
62: Potters 2 .0 A
64: Furniture, basket, mat makets 6 2 3
65: Rickshaw-pullers 7 2 4
66: Unskilled labourers 35 1.1 1.7
70: Owner-cultivators 20 + Acres 2 A A
71: Owner-cultivators 10-20 Acres 1 .0 .0
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 18 .6 9
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 396 13.1 19.9
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 80 2.7 4.0
75: Tenant-cultivators 5+ Acres 13 4 7
76: Tenant-cultivators 0-5 Acres 44 1.5 2.2
77: Plantation workers 5 2 3
78: Agricultural labourers rearers 572 18.9 28.8
79: Other agriculture workers 18 .6 9
80: Live-stock farming 40 1.3 2.0
81: Dairy farming 6 2 3
82: Poultry farming 2 1 1
85: Hunters and trappers 0 0
86: Fishermen 16 5 8
89: Other breeders and cattle 0 .0 0
90: House-wife/husband 18 .6 9
91: Students not seeking employment 2 3
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 2 1 1
95: Any other occupation 1 .0 1
98: Unidentifiable or unclassifiable 104 34 52
Total 1990 65.8 100.0
Missing | 99: Not ascertained 1032 34.2
Total 3022 | 100.0
7.5: Are you married?
1: No 494 16.3
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2: Yes 2425 80.2
3: Divorced 5 2
4: Widowed 59 2.0
5: Separated 10 3
8: Did not answer/No response 30 1.0
Total 3022 100.0

Z.6a: What is your caste group — SC, ST, OBC or General?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Scheduled Caste (SC) 389 12.9 13.0
2: Scheduled Tribe (ST) 1037 34.3 34.7
3: Other Backward Classes (OBC) 1149 38.0 38.5
4: Other 411 13.6 13.8
Total 2987 98.8 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 35 1.2
Total 3022 100.0
Z6b: And what is your Caste/Jati-biradari/Tribe name?
N (%)
010: Brahmin 77 2.6
020: Bhumihar 1 0
025: Rajput 133 4.4
035: Kayastha 30 1.0
045: Vaishya 17 .6
055: Jain 3 1
065: Punjabi Khatri (only Hindu) 1 .0
070: Sindhi 2 1
099: Other Upper Caste 10 3
100: Jat (Hindu only) 5 2
121: Maratha 3 1
125: Patel/Patidar 9 3
199: Other PP 2 1
200: Gurjar 4 1
210: Yadav 231 7.6
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N (%)
220: Kurmi 209 6.9
230: Lodh 3 1
235: Koeri 2 A1
250: Gaderia 17 5
288: Mali/Saini 7 2
299: Other Peasant OBC 37 1.2
300: Bunkar (Weavers) 30 1.0
310: Darzee (Tailor) 1 0
320: Thatera (Make Vessel) 3 1
330: Lakhera 1 0
335: Badhai (Carpenters) 3 1
345: Kumhar (Potters) (Except those in SC) 19 .6
355: Lohar (Black Smith) 17 .6
365: Sunar (Gold Smith) 9 3
399: Other Craftsmen 14 5
400: Kewat (Fisherman & Boatmen) (Except those in SC) 77 2.5
410: Dhobi (Washermen) 23 7
420: Nai (Barber) 29 1.0
430: Teli (Oil Pressers) 350 11.6
435: Jogi (Mendicants & seek Alms) 5 1
445: Businessmen (OBC) 8 3
455: Toddy Tappers 1 0
460: Landless Labourers 1 0
470: Entertaining Castes 9 3
499: Other Service OBCs 15 5
500: Chamar 72 2.4
510: Balmiki 283 9.4
520: Pasi 1 0
525: Rajvanshi 1 0
530: Namasudra 8 3
531: Mahar 5 2
535: Dhobi (Non-OBC) 2 1
545: Nomadic/Service SC 1 .0
550: Lowest SC 0 .0
599: Other SC 15 5
600: Mina 1 0
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N (%)
601: Bhil 9 3
602: Gond/Rajgond 637 211
603: Uraon 164 5.4
604: Kamar 2 1
608: Naikda 1 0
611: Bhatra 1 .0
613: Binchwar 13 4
614: Halwa 4 1
615: Karku 1 .0
616: Kawar 89 2.9
617: Korwa 6 2
618: Nagishia 10 3
630: Baiga 1 0
699: Other STs 97 3.2
700: Ashrafs (Sayyad Shaikh) 81 2.7
710: Mughal (Khan) 13 4
720: Rajput (Peasant Proprietors) 3 1
730: Other Upper Caste Muslim 3 1
750: Craftsmen/Weavers 23 .8
780: Other Muslim OBC 3 1
800: Jat Sikh 8 3
995: Hindu no caste 48 1.6
998: No religion no caste 1 0
Total 3022 100.0

27 What is your religion?

1: Hindu 2747 90.9
2: Muslim 126 4.2
3: Christian 132 4.4
4: Sikh 7 2
6: Jain 1 0
8: No religion 7 2
9: Others 1 .0
Total 3022 100.0
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Z8:  How often do you do for worship — daily, weekly, only on festivals or never?

a:  Pooja/namaz/prayer/read path

(%)
1: Daily 1119 37.0
2: Weekly 478 15.8
3: Only on festivals 1152 38.1
4: Never 210 6.9
8: No response 63 2.1
Total 3022 100.0
b:  Keep fasts (vrat, roza, upwaas)
(o)
1: Daily 20 .6
2: Weekly 0656 21.7
3: Only on festivals 1716 56.8
4: Never 549 18.2
8: No response 81 2.7
Total 3022 100.0
¢ Temple/mosque/gurudwara/church

1: Daily 194 0.4
2: Weekly 765 25.3
3: Only on festivals 1632 54.0
4: Never 328 10.9
8: No response 103 3.4
Total 3022 100.0

29: Which ration card do you have?

1: Above Poverty Line 399 13.2

2: Below Poverty Line 2208 73.1

3: Antyodaya 27 9
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4: Annapurna 13 4
5: Do not have 334 11.1
6: Had, but lost it 34 1.1
7: Others 6 2
Total 3022 100.0

Z10:  What kind of mobile phone do you have- a simple phone or a smart phone with a touch
screen?

1: Simple phone 777 25.7

2: Smartphone 1574 52.1

3: Don’t have a mobile phone 621 20.5

8: No response 50 1.7

Total 3022 100.0

a: (If respondent has a mobile phone) Does you phone have an internet

connection?
| (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: No 734 24.3 31.5

2: Yes 1385 45.8 59.4

8: No response 215 7.1 9.2

Total 2334 77.2 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 688 22.8
Total 3022 100.0

b:  (If respondent has a mobile phone) Have you got this phone under a
government scheme?

) (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 1229 40.7 56.8
2: Yes 933 30.9 43.2
Total 2162 71.5 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 860 28.5
Total 3022 100.0
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Z11: Are you or any member of your family a member of following organization?

a: RSS
N (%)
1: No 2608 86.3
2: Yes 97 3.2
8: Did not answer 317 10.5
Total 3022 100.0
b: VHP
N (%)
1: No 2568 85.0
2: Yes 89 2.9
8: Did not answer 365 12.1
Total 3022 100.0

¢ Bajrang Dal

1: No 2525 83.6
2: Yes 138 4.6
8: Did not answer 359 11.9
Total 3022 100.0

Z12:  Area/locality

1: Village 2368 78.4
2: Town (50,000-1 lakh) 197 6.5
3: Small City ( 1-5 lakh) 177 5.9
4: Big City(Above 5 lakh) 279 9.2
Total 3022 100.0

a:  (If Town/City/Metropolitan) Type of house where Respondent lives (own or

rented)

N (%)

Valid (%)
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N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: House/Flat/Bunglow 44 1.5 6.8
2: House/Flat with 5 or more rooms 54 1.8 8.3
3: House/Flat with 4 rooms 139 4.6 21.4
4: House/Flat with 3 rooms 179 5.9 27.5
5: House with 2 rooms 167 5.5 25.7
6: House with 1 room 27 9 4.1
7: Mainly a kutcha house 40 1.3 6.1
8: Slum/jhuggi/jhopdi 1 .0 2
Total 650 21.5 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 2372 78.5
Total 3022 100.0
b:  (Ifvillage) Type of house where Respondent lives (own or rented)
hY (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Pucca 586 19.4 25.0
2: Pucca-Kutcha 860 28.5 36.7
3: Kutcha 815 27.0 34.7
4: Hut 85 2.8 3.6
Total 2346 77.6 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 675 22.4
Total 3022 100.0
Z13:  Total number of family members (Adults)
hY (%)
1: One 47 1.6
2: Two 579 19.1
3: Three 713 23.6
4: Four 925 30.6
5: Five 443 14.7
6: Six 234 7.7
7: Seven 56 1.9
8: Eight 18 .6
9: Nine and above 7 2
Total 3022 100.0
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Z13:  Total number of family members (Children)
N (%)

0: Blank/NA 122 4.0
1: One 334 11.1
2: Two 928 30.7
3: Three 931 30.8
4: Four 480 15.9
5: Five 111 3.7
6: Six 80 2.7
7: Seven 22 7
8: Eight 7 2
9: Nine and above 5 2
Total 3022 100.0

Z15: In normal circumstances, what is your monthly household expenditure?

01: Upto 1,000 81 2.7
02: 1,001 to 2,000 281 9.3
03: 2,001 to 3,000 735 24.3
04: 3,001 to 5,000 562 18.6
05: 5,001 to 7,500 536 17.8
06: 7,501 to 10,000 223 7.4
07: 10,001 to 15,000 120 4.0
08: 15,001 to 20,000 33 1.1
9: 20,001 to 30,000 39 1.3
10: 30,001 to 50,000 2 1
11: Over 50,000 3 1
98: No answer 408 13.5
Total 3022 100.0
Z16: Do you or your household have the following assets?
a:  Car/Jeep/Van
1: No 2873 95.1
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2: Yes

149

4.9

Total

3022

100.0

Scooter/Motorcycle/Moped

1: No 1021 33.8
2: Yes 2001 66.2
Total 3022 100.0

Air conditioner

1: No 2895 95.8

2: Yes 127 4.2

Total 3022 100.0
d:  Computer/laptop/IPad

1: No 2520 83.4
2: Yes 502 16.6
Total 3022 100.0

Electric fan/cooler

1: No 270 8.9

2: Yes 2752 911

Total 3022 100.0
f: Washing machine

1: No 2603 86.1

2:Yes 419 13.9

Total 3022 100.0
Lokniti-Centre for the Study of Developing Societies, CSDS Page 43



Chhattisgarh Postpoll 2018-Survey Findings

Fridge

1: No 2091 69.2

2: Yes 931 30.8

Total 3022 100.0
h: Television

1: No 695 23.0
2: Yes 2327 77.0
Total 3022 100.0

Bank/post office account

1: No 513 17.0
2: Yes 2509 83.0
Total 3022 100.0

ATM/Debit/Credit Card

1: No 1007 33.3

2: Yes 2015 66.7

Total 3022 100.0
k:  LPG gas

1: No 621 20.5
2: Yes 2401 79.5
Total 3022 100.0
I: Internet connection in the house
hY (%)
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1: No 2826 93.5

2: Yes 195 6.5

Total 3022 100.0
m: Toilet inside your house

1: No 413 13.7
2: Yes 2609 86.3
Total 3022 100.0

n:

Pumping set

1: No 2631 87.0
2: Yes 391 13.0
Total 3022 100.0

O:

Tractor

1: No 2856 94.5
2: Yes 166 5.5
Total 3022 100.0

Z18:  What’s your monthly household income after putting together the income of all

members?

01: Up to 1,000 67 2.2
02: 1,001 to 2,000 141 4.7
03: 2,001 to 3,000 320 10.6
04: 3,001 to 5,000 387 12.8
05: 5,001 to 7,500 706 23.4
06: 7,501 to 10,000 444 14.7
07: 10,001 to 15,000 217 7.2
08: 15,001 to 20,000 90 3.0
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9: 20,001 to 30,000 063 2.1
10: 30,001 to 50,000 26 9
11: Over 50,000 43 1.4
98: No answer 517 17.1
Total 3022 100.0
El: During the interview did you at any time feel that the respondent was answering the

questions under some fear or pressure?

1: Yes 141 4.7
2: No 2722 90.1
3: Could not tell 160 53
Total 3022 100.0
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